

BEFORE THE FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INTERMODAL MOTOR CARRIERS CONFERENCE,
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.

Complainant,

v.

OCEAN CARRIER EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., CONSOLIDATED CHASSIS
MANAGEMENT, LLC, CMA CGM S.A., COSCO
SHIPPING LINES CO. LTD., EVERGREEN LINE
JOINT SERVICE AGREEMENT, FMC NO. 011982,
HAPAG-LLOYD AG, HMM CO. LTD., MAERSK
A/S, MSC MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING
COMPANY S.A., OCEAN NETWORK EXPRESS
PTE. LTD., WAN HAI LINES LTD., YANG MING
MARINE TRANSPORT CORP., AND ZIM
INTEGRATED SHIPPING SERVICES,

Respondents.

FMC Docket No. 20-14

**COMPLAINANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

W. Stephen Cannon
David D. Golden
Seth D. Greenstein
Richard O. Levine
J. Wyatt Fore
Osob M. Samantar
Constantine Cannon LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 204-3500

Richard Pianka
American Trucking Associations, Inc.
950 N. Glebe Rd. Ste. 210
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889

October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Role of Chassis in Container Movement.....	4
B. Respondents’ Suppression of Chassis Competition and Interoperability	6
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Commission Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over Respondents’ Conduct Because It Relates to Tariffs and Contracts for the Through Delivery of Property and Burdens “an Efficient Terminal System.”.....	10
A. Respondents’ Regulations and Practices Relate to Delivery on a Through Rate.	10
B. Respondents’ Regulations and Practices Relate to Terminal Efficiency.....	12
II. The Complaint’s Allegations That Respondents Have Suppressed Chassis Choice and Interoperability State a Claim for Unreasonable Practices Under the Shipping Act.	16
A. Section 41102(c) Includes Delivery of Property at Inland Points.	16
B. The Complaint Alleges a Facially Plausible Claim Against Respondents and Provides Clear Notice of the Asserted Violation.	19
C. The Complaint Pleads Continuous and Unreasonable Conduct by Respondents.	21
III. IEPs Are Not Indispensable Parties to This Action.	25
IV. OCEMA AND CCM Are Subject to § 41102(c) Under Commission Precedent.	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>“50 Mile Container Rules” Implementation by Ocean Common Carriers Serving U.S. Atlantic and Gulf Coast Ports, Dkt. No. 81-11, 1987 WL 209053 (FMC Aug. 3, 1987)</i>	26, 27
<i>All Marine Moorings, Inc. v. ITO Corp. of Baltimore, 26 S.R.R. 1396 (ALJ 1994)</i>	27
<i>Am. Export-Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. v. FMC, 389 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1968)</i>	12, 15
<i>Am. Export-Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. v. FMC, 444 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1970)</i>	12, 15
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc., 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)</i>	9, 21
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i>	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)</i>	9, 19, 25
<i>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania, 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012)</i>	27
<i>Camacho v. Major League Baseball, 297 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Cal. 2013)</i>	27
<i>Cargo One Inc. v. COSCO Container Lines Co., Ltd., 28 S.R.R. 1351 (FMC 2000)</i>	8
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc., 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980)</i>	27
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Agric. Improvement & Power Dist., 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)</i>	27
<i>Distribution Services, Ltd. v. Transpacific Freight Conference of Japan, 24 S.R.R. 714 (1988), Dkt. No. 86-12, 1988 WL 340659 (FMC Jan. 6, 1988)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Garanti Finansal Kiralama A.S. v. Aqua Marine & Trading, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Heavy Lift Practices and Charges of Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> , 17 S.R.R. 505 (ALJ 1977)	18
<i>Holt Cargo Sys., Inc. v. Delaware River Port Authority</i> , Dkt. No. 96-13, 2000 WL 246442 (FMC Feb. 9, 2000).....	12
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Int’l Ass’n of NVOCCs v. Atl. Container Line</i> , Dkt. No. 81-5, 1990 WL 427461 (FMC Feb. 5, 1990).....	28
<i>Investigation of Free Time Practices – Port of San Diego</i> , 9 F.M.C. 525 (1966)	22
<i>Los Angeles By-Products Co. et al. v. Barber S.S. Lines, Inc. et al.</i> , 2 U.S.M.C. 106 (USMC 1939).....	18
<i>Marine Transp. Logistics, Inc. v. CMA-CGM (America) LLC</i> , Dkt. No. 18-07, 2019 WL 5206007 (FMC Oct. 8, 2019)	7, 8, 21
<i>McKenna Trucking Co., Inc. v. A.P. Moller-Maersk Line & Maersk Inc.</i> , 27 S.R.R. 1045 (ALJ 1997)	8
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines Ltd. v. Global Link Logistics, Inc.</i> , 32 S.R.R. 126 (FMC 2011), Dkt. No. 09-01, 2011 WL 7144008 (FMC Aug. 1, 2011).....	3, 7, 10, 16
<i>New York Shipping Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	10
<i>North River Ins. Co. and Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Fed. Commerce & Navigation Co., Ltd.</i> , 20 S.R.R. 1078 (ALJ 1981)	18
<i>NRDC v. Kempthorne</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	27
<i>Petition of the Ass’n of Bi-State Motor Carriers</i> , 30 S.R.R. 104 (2004)	24
<i>Proposed Rule Covering Time Limit on the Filing of Overcharge Claims</i> , 7 S.R.R. 418 (FMC 1966).....	18

<i>Pro-Transport, Inc. et al v. Seaboard Marine of Florida, Inc. and Seaboard Marine Ltd.,</i> Dkt. No. 16-12 (ALJ Apr. 26, 2017, administratively final May 31, 2017)).....	15
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper,</i> 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,</i> 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 19
<i>Sea-Land Dominicana v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.,</i> 26 S.R.R. 578 (FMC 1992).....	15
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.,</i> 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Trane Co v. South African Marine Corp. (N.Y.),</i> 19 F.M.C. 375 (Init. Dec., adopted Nov. 4, 1976).....	21
<i>In re Truck & Lighter Loading and Unloading Practices at New York Harbor,</i> 12 F.M.C. 166 (1969)	3, 14, 28
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen</i> <i>General Committee of Adjustment, Cent. Region,</i> 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	26
<i>In re Vehicle Carrier Servs.</i> 1 F.M.C. 2d 45 (ALJ 2018).....	25
<i>In re Vehicle Carrier Servs.</i> 1 F.M.C. 2d 440 (FMC 2019).....	12
Statutes	
46 U.S.C. § 41102(c)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 41301(a)	26
Regulations	
46 C.F.R. § 502.62(a)(3)(iii).....	8, 19, 21
46 C.F.R. § 502.68	27
46 C.F.R. § 502.204.....	27
46 C.F.R. § 545.4	16
46 C.F.R. § 545.4(b)	21

<i>Interpretive Rule, Shipping Act of 1984,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 45,367 (proposed Sept. 7, 2018).....	1, 18, 22, 23
<i>Interpretive Rule on Demurrage and Detention Under the Shipping Act. Policy Statement,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 48,850 (proposed Sept. 17, 2019).....	13
<i>Interpretive Rule on Demurrage and Detention Under the Shipping Act,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 29,638 (Final May 18, 2020).....	14, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7) advisory committee’s note to 1946 amendment	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 201	27
FMC Rule 62.....	19

Other Authorities

5 C.A. Wright & A.R. Miller, <i>Federal Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1215 (3d ed. 2010).....	8
7 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1613 (3d ed. through Apr. 2020 update).....	28
CCM, <i>Interoperability Matters! The Interoperable Gray Pool Model, Enhancing Supply Chain Efficiencies.</i>	13, 22
Dep’t of Justice, Letter re: Flexi-Van Leasing, Inc. and Direct ChassisLink, Inc. Business Review Letter Request (Sept. 23, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/atr/response-flexi-van-leasing-inc-and-direct-chassislink-inc-request-business-review	27

Federal Maritime Commission, *A Single Gray Chassis Pool Fosters Fluid Commerce and Improves Supply Chain Velocity Team* at 2, <https://www.fmc.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/MemphisSupplyChainWhitepaper.pdf> (hereinafter “Memphis Supply Chain White Paper”) 13

Memphis Supply Chain White Paper; Commissioner Dye Statement; CCM, *Interoperability Matters!* at slides 5, 9
 CCM, <https://www.slideshare.net/ConsolidatedChassisManagement/interoperability-matters-the-interoperable-gray-chassis-pool>..... 14, 22

Surface Transportation Board Oversight Hearing on Demurrage and Accessorial Charges (May 22, 2019) (“Commissioner Dye Statement”), <https://www.fmc.gov/statement-of-dye-stb-demurrage> 4
